purchaser of the energy produced in power plants. REN Eléctrica is jointly liable with REN Trading, regarding the execution
of the CAE with Tejo Energia and Turbogás.

According to the information received, the total costs incurred by these companies by 2018 amount to about 62 million Euros.
On the part of REN, it was transmitted the need for the regulator - ERSE - to monitor the negotiations, considering the
regulated nature of the contracts in question.

Mar 2019 Mar 2018

Consolidated net profit used to calculate earnings per share (1) 13,243 13,073

Number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period (note 14) (2) 667,191,262 667,191,262

Effect of treasury shares (note 14)  (average number of shares) 3,881,374 3,881,374

Number of shares in the period (3) 663,309,888 663,309,888

Basic earnings per share (euro per share) (1)/(3) 0.02 0.02

REPORT & ACCOUNTS MARCH‘19  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 47

30.2 Guarantees given

At 31 March 2019 and 31 December 2018, the REN Group had given the following bank guarantees:

31 RELATED PARTIES

Main shareholders and shares held by corporate bodies

At 31 March 2019 and 31 December 2018, the shareholder structure of Group REN was as follows:

Beneficiary Scope Mar 2019 Dec 2018

European Investment Bank (EIB) To guarantee loans 237,374 238,143

General Directorate of Energy and Geology To guarantee compliance with the contract relating to the public service concession 23,032 23,032

Judge of District Court Guarantee for expropriation processes 10,707 10,707

Judge of District Court Guarantee for expropriation processes 5,549 5,549

Tax Authority and Customs Ensure the suspension of tax enforcement proceedings 8,416 5,229

Municipal Council of Seixal Guarantee for litigation 3,133 2,777

Portuguese State Guarantee for litigation 2,185 2,185

Municipal Council of Maia Guarantee for litigation 1,564 1,564

Municipal Council of Odivelas Guarantee for litigation 1,119 1,119

Municipal Council of Matosinhos Guarantee for litigation - 817

Municipal Council of Porto Guarantee for litigation 368 368

Municipal Council of Silves Guarantee for expropriation processes 352 352

NORSCUT - Concessionária de Auto-estradas To guarantee prompt payment of liabilities assumed by REN in the contract ceding utilization 200 200

EP - Estradas de Portugal Guarantee for litigation 169 95

Others (loss then 100 thousand Euros) Guarantee for litigation 146 220

294,316 292,359

Number of

shares %

Number of

shares %

State Grid Europe Limited (Grupo State Grid) 166,797,815 25.0% 166,797,815 25.0%

Mazoon B.V. (Grupo Oman Oil Company S.A.O.C.) 80,100,000 12.0% 80,100,000 12.0%

Lazard Asset Management LLC 46,611,245 7.0% 46,611,245 6.7%

Fidelidade - Companhia de Seguros, S.A. 35,496,424 5.3% 35,496,424 5.3%

Red Eléctrica Internacional, S.A.U. 33,359,563 5.0% 33,359,563 5.0%

The Capital Group Companies, Inc. 24,355,192 3.7% 25,365,000 3.8%

Great-West Lifeco, Inc. 17,794,967 2.7% 17,794,967 2.7%

Own shares 3,881,374 0.6% 3,881,374 0.6%

Others 258,794,682 38.8% 257,784,874 38.6%

667,191,262 100% 667,191,262 100%

Mar 2019 Dec 2018

REPORT & ACCOUNTS MARCH‘19  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 48

Management remuneration

The Board of Directors of REN, SGPS was considered, in accordance with IAS 24, to be the only key members in the
Management of the Group.

Remuneration of the Board of Directors of REN, SGPS in the three-month period ended 31 March 2019 amounted to 604
thousand Euros (580 thousand Euros in 31 March 2018), as shown in the following table:

Transaction of shares by the members of the Board of Directors

There were no transactions carried out by members of the corporate bodies, in view of the consolidated financial statements